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Permanent Israeli violations on the Blue Line

Violations in areas along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon does not
maintain a claim

Geographic area

Area of breach

Approximate length of breach

Nature of violation

10.

11.

12.

Alma al-Sha‘b

Ayta al-Sha‘b

Mays al-Jabal

Hula

Hula

Markaba

Amrah

Bustan

Blida

Khiyam

Khiyam

Khiyam

BP4/1-BP4/1(1)

B32-B32(1)

B66-B66(1)

B73(1)-B74

B74-B74(1)

B76(1)-B77

B92-B92(2)

B22

BP30(1)-B63

AP508-B88

B&9-B90

B90-B91

130 m

90 m

50 m

40 m

50 m

290 m

50 m

30 m

400 m

200 m

450 m

250 m

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line

Technical fence crosses the
Blue Line
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2. Violations in areas along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains
a claim

Geographic area

Area of breach

Approximate
length of breach

Nature of violation

Remarks

13.

14.

15.

16.

Yarun

Udaysah

Amrah

Amrah

B48-B49

Opposite
B81

AP557-
AP564

AP579

220 m

45 m

700 m

220 m

Technical fence
crosses the Blue Line

Technical fence
crosses the Blue Line

Technical fence
crosses the Blue Line

Technical fence
crosses the Blue Line

Area along the Blue Line
with respect to which
Lebanon maintains a
claim

Area along the Blue Line
with respect to which
Lebanon maintains a
claim

Area along the Blue Line
with respect to which
Lebanon maintains a
claim

Area along the Blue Line
with respect to which
Lebanon maintains a
claim

3. Special cases

Geographic area

Area of breach

Approximate
length of breach

Nature of violation

Remarks

17. Naqurah

18. Mari

Bl

75 m

The northern 1500 m

part of the
village of
Ghajar

Technical fence
crosses the Blue Line

Expansion of
residential area into
Lebanese territory

This area includes two
different cases. The first is
a breach north of the line
extending from point B1
east, in an area along the
Blue Line with respect to
which Lebanon maintains
a claim, because there is
occupied Lebanese
territory to the south. The
second is a breach north
of the line extending from
point B1 west to Ras
al-Naqurah, where no
extension of the Blue Line
has been observed.
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Violations in areas with respect to which Lebanon does not maintain a claim

1. Alma al-Sha‘b, BP4/1-BP4/1(1)
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3. Mays al-Jabal, B66-B66(1)

4. Hula, B73(1)-B74
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5. Hula, B74-B74(1)

6. Markaba, B76(1)-B77
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7. Amrah, B92-B92(2)
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8. Bustan, B22
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9. Blida, BP30(1)-B63

10. Khiyam, AP508—B88
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11. Khiyam, B§9-B90
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Violations in areas along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains
a claim

13. Yarun, B48—-B49
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14. Udaysah, opposite B81
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15. Amrah, AP557-AP564

16. Amrah, AP579
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Special cases

17. Naqurah, B1

18. Mari, the northern part of the village of Ghajar
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