

Distr.: General 16 July 2021 Chinese Original: Arabic

大 会 第七十五届会议

安全理事会 第七十六年

议程项目 37 中东局势

> 2021年6月23日黎巴嫩常驻联合国代表给秘书长和安全理事会主席的 同文信

奉黎巴嫩政府指示, 谨通知你, 在联合国驻黎巴嫩临时部队小组在场的情况下, 黎巴嫩军队的一个委员会于 2020 年 11 月和 12 月不同日期, 在阿姆拉、希亚姆、胡拉、迈尔凯巴、迈斯杰贝勒、拉梅什、艾塔沙卜、杜哈拉和阿尔马萨阿布蓝线沿线 21 个地点, 对以前放置的桶的位置进行了最后核查。这些放置点的标记已获核准。

在对迈尔凯巴的 B76(1)点进行最后核查的过程中,发现在 B76(1)点和 B77 点之间发生了一例以色列越过蓝线的情况,越线点系一条有技术围栏的土路。这 是 18 起违规事件中的一起,包括在蓝线沿线地区发生的 4 起(包括在黎巴嫩主张拥有主权的雅伦、欧代塞和阿姆拉发生的 2 起)违规事件。以色列在这些地区的违规行为,除了占领蓝线以南的黎巴嫩地区之外,还包括延伸到蓝线以北的违规事件,其中包括在纳古拉和马利的 2 起永久性违规行为,如附件所示。*

黎巴嫩方面要求立即消除这些违规行为。黎巴嫩重申要求以色列撤出蓝线以南和以北所有被占领的黎巴嫩地区,并消除在蓝线沿线地区的4起永久性违规行为(黎巴嫩对该地区的雅伦、欧代塞和阿姆拉主张拥有主权)以及在纳古拉和马利的2起违规行为。在得到清除之前,所有18起违规行为都将被视为永久违反安全理事会第1701(2006)号决议和侵犯黎巴嫩主权的行为。

请将本信作为大会议程项目37的文件和安全理事会文件分发为荷。

常驻代表

大使

阿迈勒•穆达拉里(签名)



^{*} 仅以阿拉伯文和英文分发。

2021年6月23日黎巴嫩常驻联合国代表给秘书长和安全理事会主席的同文信的附件

Permanent Israeli violations on the Blue Line

1. Violations in areas along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon does not maintain a claim

	Geographic area	Area of breach	Approximate length of breach	Nature of violation
1.	Alma al-Shaʻb	BP4/1-BP4/1(1)	130 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
2.	Ayta al-Shaʻb	B32-B32(1)	90 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
3.	Mays al-Jabal	B66-B66(1)	50 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
4.	Hula	B73(1)-B74	40 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
5.	Hula	B74-B74(1)	50 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
6.	Markaba	B76(1)-B77	290 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
7.	Amrah	B92-B92(2)	50 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
8.	Bustan	B22	30 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
9.	Blida	BP30(1)-B63	400 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
10.	Khiyam	AP508-B88	200 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
11.	Khiyam	B89-B90	450 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line
12.	Khiyam	B90-B91	250 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line

2. Violations in areas along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains a claim

	Geographic area	Area of breach	Approximate length of breach	Nature of violation	Remarks
13.	Yarun	B48-B49	220 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line	Area along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains a claim
14.	Udaysah	Opposite B81	45 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line	Area along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains a claim
15.	Amrah	AP557- AP564	700 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line	Area along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains a claim
16.	Amrah	AP579	220 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line	Area along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains a claim

3. Special cases

	Geographic area	Area of breach	Approximate length of breach	Nature of violation	Remarks
17.	Naqurah	B1	75 m	Technical fence crosses the Blue Line	This area includes two different cases. The first is a breach north of the line extending from point B1 east, in an area along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains a claim, because there is occupied Lebanese territory to the south. The second is a breach north of the line extending from point B1 west to Ras al-Naqurah, where no extension of the Blue Line has been observed.
18.	Mari	The northern part of the village of Ghajar	1500 m	Expansion of residential area into Lebanese territory	

21-08737 3/12

Violations in areas with respect to which Lebanon does not maintain a claim

1. Alma al-Sha'b, BP4/1-BP4/1(1)



2. Ayta al-Sha'b, B32-B32(1)



3. Mays al-Jabal, B66–B66(1)



4. Hula, B73(1)-B74



21-08737 5/12

5. Hula, B74–B74(1)



6. Markaba, B76(1)-B77



7. Amrah, B92-B92(2)



8. Bustan, B22



21-08737 7/12

9. Blida, BP30(1)-B63



10. Khiyam, AP508-B88



11. Khiyam, B89-B90



12. Khiyam, B90-B91



21-08737 **9/12**

Violations in areas along the Blue Line with respect to which Lebanon maintains a claim

13. Yarun, B48-B49



14. Udaysah, opposite B81



15. Amrah, AP557-AP564



16. Amrah, AP579



21-08737 **11/12**

Special cases

17. Naqurah, B1



18. Mari, the northern part of the village of Ghajar

